
792 

1966/120 

THE POLICE REGULATIONS 1959, AMENDMENT NO. 11 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of July 1966 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to the Police Act 1958, His Excellency the Governor-General, 
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, 
hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 
1. These regulations may be cited as the Police Regulations 1959, 

Amendment No. 11, and shall be read together with and deemed part 
of the Police Regulations 1959* (hereinafter referred to as the principal 
regulations). 

2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after 
regulation 42, the following regulation: 

"42A. Duties in connection with youth clubs-The Minister on the 
recommendation of the Commissioner may appoint any member of the 
Juvenile Crime Prevention Section to perform specified duties at any 
Police-Citizens youth club, if the club so desires, for the direction and 
education of members of the club. 

3. Regulation 60 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by 
adding the following subclause: 

"(5) Where no entry has been made on a member's defaulter sheet 
during a period of seven years, all entries on that sheet relating to any 
period before the commencement of the period of seven years shall be 
deemed to be expunged." 

4. Sub clause (1) of regulation 76 of the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by omitting the words "28 days a year inclusive of the weekly 
days off", and substituting the words "27 days a year exclusive of the 
weekly days off". 

·S.R. 1959/9 
Amendment No. I: S.R. 1959/138 
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1959/208 
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1961/3 
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1961/40 
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1961/134 
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1962/20 
Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1963/3 
Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1963/194 
Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1964/182 
Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1965/119 



1966/120 Police Regulations 1959, Amendment 
No. 11 

793 

5. Regulation 86 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by 
omitting the words "pursuant to section 9 (1) or section 15 of the Act". 

6. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by inserting, 
after regulation 93, the following regulation: 

"93A. Li:m.itation of authority of Police Staff Tribunal-No 
principal order shall be made by the Police Staff Tribunal in respect of 
remuneration payable to any member above the rank of Superintendent." 

7. (1) The principal regulations are hereby further amended by 
revoking Parts 1 and 2 of the Second Schedule thereto (as substituted 
by regulation 6 of the Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 10), 
and substituting the Parts 1 and 2 set out in the First Schedule to these 
regulations. 

(2) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 
26th day of August 1964. 

8. (1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by omitting from Part 1 thereof the paragraphs relating to 
Chief Superintendents and Assistant Commissioners, and substituting 
the following paragraphs: 

"Chief Superintendents 
Assistant Commissioners

First year 
After one year 

Per Annum 

£ 
2,555 

2,710 
2,900" 

(2) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 
1st day of April 1965. 

9. (1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by omitting the heading to Part 1 thereof, and substituting 
the heading: "Part I-Pay cif Members (other than Matrons}". 

(2) The said Second Schedule is hereby further amended by revoking 
Part 2 thereof, and substituting the Part 2 set out in the Second Schedule 
to these regulations. 

(3) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st 
day of November 1965. 

Reg.7 FIRST SCHEDULE 

PARTS 1 AND 2 OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL 
REGULATIONS 

Reg.83 RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES 

Part I-Pay cif Male Members 
Cadets- Per Annum 

In respect of any period of service while under the age of: £ 
Eighteen years . . . . . . . . 530 
Nineteen years 600 
Twenty years 685 



794 Police Regulations 1959, Amendment 
No. 11 

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

1966/120 

Constables- Per Annum 

In respect of any period of service while under the age of: 
Twenty years 
Twenty-one years 

In respect of any period of service after attaining the age 
of 21 years: 

First year of such service* 
After one year of such service* 
After two years of such service* 
After three years of such service* 
After nine years of such service* 
After 14 years of such service* 
After 20 years of such service* 

Sergeants
First year 
Second year 
Third year 
After three years 

Senior Sergeants
First year 
Second year 
Third year 
After three years 

Inspectors
First year 
After one year 

Chief Inspectors
First year 
After one year 

Superintendents
First year 
After one year 

Chief Superintendent 

Assistant Commissioners
First year 
After one year 

£ 
1,080 
1,095 

1,110 
1,145 
1,175 
1,215 
1,265 
1,295 
1,320 

1,410 
1,440 
1,475 
1,510 

1,580 
1,615 
1,655 
1,695 

1,790 
1,880 

1,995 
2,095 

2,220 
2,320 

2,475 

2,555 
2,710 

*In the case of a Constable who became a Constable before 1 April 1956, and who 
attained the age of 21 years before that date, "service" includes any period of service 
during which the Constable was under that age. 



1966/120 Police Regulations 1959, Amendment 
No. 11 

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

Part 2-Pay of Female Members 

Constables and Matrons- Per Annum 

In respect of any period of service while under the age of 
21 years .. 

In respect of any period of service after attaining the age of 
21 years: 

First year of such service 
Mter three years of such service 
Mter nine years of such service 

Sergeants-
First year 
Second year 
Mter two years 

Senior Sergeants
First year 
Second year 
After two years 

Reg.9 SECOND SCHEDULE 

£ 
990 

1,010 
1,040 
1,065 

1,125 
1,160 
1,190 

1,270 
1,300 
1,335 

795 

NEW PART 2 OF SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS 

Part 2-Pay of Matrons 
Per Annum 

In respect of any period of service while under the age of £ 
21 years 990 

In respect of any period of service after attaining the age 
of21 years: 

First year of such service 
Mter three years of such service 
After nine years of such service 

1,010 
1,040 
1,065 

T. J. SHERRARD, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. 
These regulations make minor amendments in respect of the administration of the 

Police. 
The regulations also confirm rates of pay already applicable in the Police. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 14 July 1966. 
These regulations are administered in the Police Department. 


