1966/120



THE POLICE REGULATIONS 1959, AMENDMENT NO. 11

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of July 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Police Act 1958, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 11, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Police Regulations 1959* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 42, the following regulation:
- "42A. **Duties in connection with youth clubs**—The Minister on the recommendation of the Commissioner may appoint any member of the Juvenile Crime Prevention Section to perform specified duties at any Police-Citizens youth club, if the club so desires, for the direction and education of members of the club.
- 3. Regulation 60 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following subclause:
- "(5) Where no entry has been made on a member's defaulter sheet during a period of seven years, all entries on that sheet relating to any period before the commencement of the period of seven years shall be deemed to be expunged."
- **4.** Subclause (1) of regulation 76 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "28 days a year inclusive of the weekly days off", and substituting the words "27 days a year exclusive of the weekly days off".

*S.R. 1959/9
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1959/138
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1959/208
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1961/3
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1961/40
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1961/41
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1962/20
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1963/3
Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1963/194
Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1964/182
Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1964/182
Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1965/119

- 5. Regulation 86 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "pursuant to section 9 (1) or section 15 of the Act".
- 6. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by inserting, after regulation 93, the following regulation:
- "93A. Limitation of authority of Police Staff Tribunal—No principal order shall be made by the Police Staff Tribunal in respect of remuneration payable to any member above the rank of Superintendent."
- 7. (1) The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking Parts 1 and 2 of the Second Schedule thereto (as substituted by regulation 6 of the Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 10), and substituting the Parts 1 and 2 set out in the First Schedule to these regulations.
- (2) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 26th day of August 1964.
- 8. (1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from Part 1 thereof the paragraphs relating to Chief Superintendents and Assistant Commissioners, and substituting the following paragraphs:

"Chief Superintenden				£ 2,555
Assistant Commission First year After one year	• •			 2,710 2,900"
zittei one year	• •	• •	• •	 4,500

- (2) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 1965.
- 9. (1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the heading to Part 1 thereof, and substituting the heading: "Part 1—Pay of Members (other than Matrons)".
- (2) The said Second Schedule is hereby further amended by revoking Part 2 thereof, and substituting the Part 2 set out in the Second Schedule to these regulations.
- (3) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of November 1965.

Reg. 7 FIRST SCHEDULE

PARTS 1 AND 2 OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

Reg. 83 RATES OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES

Part 1—Pay of Male Members

Cadets—					Per	Annum
In respect of any	period	of service	while	under the	age of:	£.
Eighteen years					٠.	530
Nineteen years						600
Twenty years						685

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Constables—					Pe	r Annum
In respect of any	period o	of service v	vhile un	der the ag	ge of:	£
Twenty years				• •		1,080
Twenty-one ye		• •	• •	• •	• •	1,095
In respect of any of 21 years:	period o	of service a	ıfter atta	ining the	age	
First year of su	ch servic	:e *				1,110
After one year	of such s	service*		• •		1,145
After two years			• •	• •	• •	1,175
After three yea			• •	• •	• •	1,215
After nine year			• •	• •	• •	1,265
After 14 years			• •	••	• •	1,295
After 20 years	oi such s	ervice	• •	• •	• •	1,320
Sergeants—						
First year						1,410
Second year						1,440
Third year		• •	• •	• •		1,475
After three years		••	••	••	• •	1,510
mici mice years	• •	••	• •	• •	• •	1,510
Senior Sergeants—						
First year						1,580
Second year						1,615
Third year						1,655
After three years	••	••		••	• •	1,695
Titter timee years	• •	••	••	••	• •	1,000
Inspectors—						
First year						1,790
After one year						1,880
•						
Chief Inspectors—						
First year	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	1,995
After one year	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	2,095
Superintendents—						
First year						2,220
•	• •	• •	• •	• •		
After one year	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	2,320
Chief Superintende	nt	• •	• •	• •	• •	2,475
Assistant Commission	oners—					
First year						2,555
After one year				••		2,710
		• •		• •	- •	_,

^{*}In the case of a Constable who became a Constable before 1 April 1956, and who attained the age of 21 years before that date, "service" includes any period of service during which the Constable was under that age.

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Part 2—Pay of Female Members

Constables and Matrons—						er Annum	
In respect of any	-	of service	while u	nder the a	ige of	£	
21 years	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	990	
In respect of any 21 years:	period o	of service at	ter atta	ining the a	age of		
First year of su				1,010			
After three yea	ars of su	ch service				1,040	
After nine years of such service				• •		1,065	
Sergeants—							
First year						1,125	
Second year						1,160	
After two years				• •	• •	1,190	
Senior Sergeants—							
First year						1,270	
Second year						1,300	
After two years	• •	••	• •	• •	• •	1,335	

Reg. 9 SECOND SCHEDULE

NEW PART 2 OF SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

Part 2—Pay of Matrons

= =,	5		Pe	r Annum
In respect of any period of service	while ι	ınder the a	ge of	£
21 years	• •	• •	• •	990
In respect of any period of service	after a	ttaining th	e age	
of 21 years:		9	J	
First year of such service				1,010
After three years of such service	• •			1,040
After nine years of such service		• •	• •	1,065

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations make minor amendments in respect of the administration of the Police.

The regulations also confirm rates of pay already applicable in the Police.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 14 July 1966. These regulations are administered in the Police Department.